Carrying Amount

Financial Assets

PGK'000

PGK'000

Cash and balances
with central banks  Amortised cost   1,205,196  Amortised cost 1,205,196

Loans and Advances  Amortised cost   11,209,493  Amortised cost   11,209,493

Investment securities
Amortised cost (Held to
maturity)   5,608,905  Amortised cost 5,591,806

 FVPL (Designated)   147,048 FVPL (Designated) 147,048

   18,170,642

18,153,543

There were no changes to the classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities.

Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9
The following table reconciles the Group’s prior period’s closing impairment allowance measured in accordance with

the IAS 39 incurred loss model to the new impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IFRS 9 expected

loss model at 1 January 2018:

Measurement category

Loan loss

allowance

under IAS 39

Reclassification Remeasurement

Loan loss

allowance

under IFRS 9

PGK’000 PGK’000 PGK’000 PGK’000

Loans and receivables (IAS 39)/Financial assets at amortised cost (IFRS 9)

Cash and balances with central banks - - - -

Loans and advances to

Customers 577,186 - (11,258) 565,928

Investment securities - - 17,098 17,098

Total loan loss allowance loans and
receivables  577,186 - 5,840 583,026

Loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts

Provisions (Letters of credit) - - 3,707 3,707

Provisions (Financial

guarantees) - - 3,155 3,155

Undrawn Loans & others - - 4,396 4,396

Total loan loss allowance loan
commitments and financial guarantee
contracts - - 11,258 11,258

Total Loan loss allowance 577,186 - 17,098 594,284

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

Page 9   Bank South Pacific  2018 Half Year Report

1.4 Financial Risk Management

The following section discusses the Group’s risk management policies. The measurement of expected credit loss

(ECL) under IFRS 9 uses the information and approaches that the Group uses to manage credit risk, though certain

adjustments are made in order to comply with the requirements of IFRS 9.

1.4.1 Credit Risk

The Group incurs risk with regard to loans, advances and other receivables due from customers and other monies or